

ORD-29

ROBERT E. SHANNON City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD Chief Assistant City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

February 2, 2010

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to declare ordinance amending the Long Beach Municipal Code by amending Section 5.20.120 relating to maximum amount of prizes read the first time and laid over to the next regular meeting of the City Council for final reading. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to your request on January 19, 2010, this ordinance has been prepared and is submitted for your consideration.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By

J. CHARLES PARKIN
Principal Deputy

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime Monte H. Machit J. Charles Parkin

DEPUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred
Gary J. Anderson
Richard F. Anthony
Amy R. Burton
Christina L. Checel
Randall C. Fudge
Charles M. Gale
Barbara J. McTigue
Barry M. Meyers
Cristyl Meyers
Howard D. Russell
Tiffani L. Shin

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

REDLINE

5.20.120 Maximum amount of prizes.

The total value of prizes awarded during the conduct of any bingo game shall not exceed two-five hundred-and fifty (\$500) dollars in cash or kind, or both, for each separate game which is held, nor shall the awarding of tickets, bonuses, premiums or any other thing of value, however characterized, be permitted that will or may increase the value of the prize over two-five hundred-and-fifty (\$500) dollars.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 5.20.120 RELATING TO MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF PRIZES

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 5.20.120 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.20.120 Maximum amount of prizes.

The total value of prizes awarded during the conduct of any bingo game shall not exceed five hundred dollars (\$500) in cash or kind, or both, for each separate game which is held, nor shall the awarding of tickets, bonuses, premiums or any other thing of value, however characterized, be permitted that will or may increase the value of the prize over five hundred dollars (\$500).

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

| ///

25 || ///

26 | ///

27 || ///

28 || ///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City				
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 20, by the				
	ving vote:			
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
			,	
			City Clouds	
			City Clerk	
Approved:				
(Date)			Mayor	<u></u>